
ORIGINAL ARTICLE

ISSN No : 2249-894X

Monthly Multidisciplinary
Research Journal 

Review Of 
Research Journal

Vol 3 Issue  4  Jan 2014

Chief Editors

Ashok Yakkaldevi 
A R Burla College, India

Flávio de São Pedro Filho
Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil

Ecaterina Patrascu
Spiru Haret University, Bucharest

Kamani Perera
Regional Centre For Strategic Studies,
Sri Lanka

Impact Factor : 1.6772 (UIF)



Horia Patrascu
Spiru Haret University, Bucharest, Romania

Delia Serbescu
Spiru Haret University, Bucharest, Romania

Xiaohua Yang
University of San Francisco, San Francisco

Karina Xavier
Massachusetts Institute of Technology (MIT), 
USA

May Hongmei Gao
Kennesaw State University, USA

Marc Fetscherin
Rollins College, USA

Liu Chen
Beijing Foreign Studies University, China

Mabel Miao
Center for China and Globalization, China

Ruth Wolf
University Walla, Israel

Jie Hao
University of Sydney, Australia

Pei-Shan Kao Andrea
University of Essex, United Kingdom

Loredana Bosca
Spiru Haret University, Romania

Ilie Pintea
Spiru Haret University, Romania

 Flávio de São Pedro Filho
Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil

Kamani Perera
Regional Centre For Strategic Studies, Sri 
Lanka

Ecaterina Patrascu
Spiru Haret University, Bucharest

Fabricio Moraes de AlmeidaFederal 
University of Rondonia, Brazil

Catalina Neculai
University of Coventry, UK

Anna Maria Constantinovici
AL. I. Cuza University, Romania

Romona Mihaila
Spiru Haret University, Romania

Mahdi Moharrampour
Islamic Azad University buinzahra 
Branch, Qazvin, Iran

Titus Pop
PhD, Partium Christian University, 
Oradea,
Romania

J. K. VIJAYAKUMAR
King Abdullah University of Science & 
Technology,Saudi Arabia.

George - Calin SERITAN
Postdoctoral Researcher
Faculty of Philosophy and Socio-Political 
Sciences 
Al. I. Cuza University, Iasi

REZA KAFIPOUR
Shiraz University of Medical Sciences 
Shiraz, Iran

Rajendra Shendge
Director, B.C.U.D. Solapur University, 
Solapur

Nimita Khanna
Director, Isara Institute of Management, New 
Delhi

Salve R. N.
Department of Sociology, Shivaji University, 
Kolhapur

P. Malyadri
Government Degree College, Tandur, A.P.

S. D. Sindkhedkar
PSGVP Mandal's Arts, Science and 
Commerce College, Shahada [ M.S. ]

Anurag Misra
DBS College, Kanpur

C. D. Balaji
Panimalar Engineering College, Chennai

Bhavana vivek patole
PhD, Elphinstone college mumbai-32

Awadhesh Kumar Shirotriya
Secretary, Play India Play (Trust),Meerut 
(U.P.)

Govind P. Shinde
Bharati Vidyapeeth School of Distance 
Education Center, Navi Mumbai

Sonal Singh
Vikram University, Ujjain

Jayashree Patil-Dake
MBA Department of Badruka College 
Commerce and Arts Post Graduate Centre 
(BCCAPGC),Kachiguda, Hyderabad

 Maj. Dr. S. Bakhtiar Choudhary
Director,Hyderabad AP India.

AR. SARAVANAKUMARALAGAPPA 
UNIVERSITY, KARAIKUDI,TN

V.MAHALAKSHMI
Dean, Panimalar Engineering College

S.KANNAN
Ph.D , Annamalai University

Kanwar Dinesh Singh
Dept.English, Government Postgraduate 
College , solan
                                        More.........

Advisory Board

Welcome to Review Of Research
ISSN No.2249-894X

          Review Of  Research Journal is a multidisciplinary research journal, published monthly in English, Hindi 
& Marathi Language. All research papers submitted to the journal will be double - blind peer reviewed referred by 
members of the editorial Board readers will include investigator in universities, research institutes government 
and industry with research interest in the general subjects.

RNI MAHMUL/2011/38595                                                                                             

Address:-Ashok Yakkaldevi  258/34, Raviwar Peth, Solapur - 413 005 Maharashtra, India
Cell : 9595 359 435, Ph No: 02172372010 Email: ayisrj@yahoo.in Website: www.isrj.net



Title: Source: Review of 
Research [2249-894X] yr:2014 vol:3 iss:4    

“LIBRARY & INFORMATION SCIENCE LITERATURE: A WEBOMETRIC STUDY” .
JAGANNATH V. PATAIT  

Vol. 3, Issue. 4, Jan. 2014
Review Of Research 

KEY WORDS:

Science Literature , Webometric Study , Library & Information Science.

 INTRODUCTION

New technologies and applications have made the internet an important medium of 
communication and information dissemination. Internet is also an information processing platform 
constantly accumulating new layers of information. But the application potentional of the internet platform 
goes beyond the promotion and retrievel of a huge amount of information. Internet has created a sea change 
in information transfer. The use of internet provides a much enchanced interface between the user and 
information. Further, the realization of it has been clearly seen by its utility in citations of journal articles. 
The Web, through its open standard, set the foundation for global communications and access to resources 
that millions of computer users enjoy today. It is commonly said that any system can prove to be only as 
good as the manner of its use and its upkeep. Increasing importance of Web is clearly seen in the form of 
references/citations in the present day publications. The reference to internet sources in articles has 
promoted this study. 

WEBOMETRICS

Research of all network-based communications using informetric or other quantitative measures 
is called webometrics. In World Wide Web (WWW), the Web pages are the entities of information, with 
hyperlinks from them acting as citations. Quantitative analysis on the WWW is being carried out in the 
same way as is tradition in citation databases. 

OBJECTIVES

The objective of the study is 

1.To examine the nature and pattern of citations in the present day library literature. 
2.To analyze how far library and information professionals have made use of web citations in particular.

Abstract:
World Wide Web has created a sea change in information transfer. Information 

scientists have undergone a perceptible change and have become IT centered, which is 
evidenced by their citing pattern. This article examines the nature and pattern of 
citations of Information Scientists in state level seminar proceeding and one volume of 
an international journal in the field of the Library & Information Science. The study 
reveals that the trend of citations has changed over time and web citations would replace 
other citations in future.

ISSN:-2249-894X

“LIBRARY & INFORMATION SCIENCE LITERATURE: 
A WEBOMETRIC STUDY”

Available online at www.ror.isrj.net

ORIGINAL ARTICLE

JAGANNATH V. PATAIT

Librarian – P.V.P. College, Patoda  Dist. Beed. (M.S)

http://www.unicef.org/publications/files/Diarrhoea_FINAL


HYPOTHESES 

In this study, the following hypotheses have been framed:

1.Trend of citations has changed with time
2.Most of the journal articles carry web citations. 
3.Web citations are more prevalent in conference proceeding vis-a-vis journal articles. 

METHODOLOGY

The methodology followed for this study consisted of studying the nature and pattern of citations 
in state level seminar proceeding and also one volume of international journal for the year 2011 in the field 
of Library and Information Science. Accordingly, the following two have been examined:

1.State Level Seminar on “IT Application TQM in Library 
Management” held at Beed. 28-29 January 2011.
2.Annals of Library and Information Studies, Vol. 60 (1), 2013

DATA COLLECTION

The references cited in the articles of the seminar proceeding were tabulated according to their 
nature. There are 79 articles in the seminor proceeding, which had a total of 572 citations.

In a similar mannar, the “Annals of Library and Information Science” was taken up for study. 
There are 9 articles in the seminar proceeding, which had a total 191 citations. 
On the whole, in this study 88 articles with 763 citations were analyzed. 

DATA ANALYSIS

It may be observed from tabel 1 that of the 88 papers, 89.78% are from seminar proceeding and 
10.22% from the journal.

 No of Papers selected for study

Tabel -1

Authorship Pattern

The author wise distribution in the 88 papers is shown in Table 2.

Author wise distribution

2

“LIBRARY & INFORMATION SCIENCE LITERATURE: A WEBOMETRIC STUDY”

Review Of Research   *   Volume  3  Issue  4  * Jan  2014

 
Description 

 
No. of Papers 

 
% 

 
Seminor Proceeding 

 
79 

 
89.78% 

 
Journal 

 
9 

 
10.22% 

 
Total  

 
88 

 
100% 

 



Table -2:

As can be seen from the table 2, majority of the papers (85%) are either single or two authored. The 
pattern of distribution appears similar irrespective of whether it is a seminar proceeding or a journal. 

Citation occurrence in Seminar proceeding & Journal 

Table-3:

While in seminar proceeding, web citations are provided in 35.44% of articles, in Annals of 
Library and Information Studies, 55.56% of articles provided web citation. (Table 3)  However, 62.50% of 
the articles have not provided any web citations. It may also be inferred that the profession is in a 
modification stage as indicated by the fact that both traditional documents and websites have been cited by 
37.50% of the total sample. 

3
Review Of Research   *   Volume  3  Issue  4  * Jan  2014

 
Description 

 
Seminar  

% 

 
Journal 

% 

 
Total 

% 
 
Single Author 

 
41 

 
51.90 

 
3 

 
33.33 

 
44 

 
50 

 
Two Author 

 
28 

 
35.45 

 
3 

 
33.33 

 
31 

 
35 

 
Three Author 

 
8 

 
10.12 

 
2 

 
22.22 

 
10 

 
12 

 
Four Author 

 
2 

 
2.53 

 
- 

  
2 

 
22 

 
Six Author 

 
- 

 
- 

 
1 

 
11.11 

 
1 

 
11 

 
Total 

 
79 

 
 

 
9 

  
88 

 
100 

 

 
Description 

 
Seminar  

No.          % 

 
Journal 

No.         % 

 
Total 

No.          % 
 
Web citations only 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
- 

 
Web Citations + 
others 

 
28 

 
35.44 

 
5 

 
55.56 

 
33 

 
37.50 

 
 
Without Web
citations 

 
44 

 
55.70 

 
4 

 
44.44 

 
48 

 
54.55 

 
Without citations 

 
7 

 
8.86 

 
- 

 
- 

 
7 

 
7.95 

 
Total 

 
79 

  
9 

  
88 

 
100 

 

“LIBRARY & INFORMATION SCIENCE LITERATURE: A WEBOMETRIC STUDY”



Citation pattern in articles  

Table -4

From the table 4, it can be seen that if considered individually, 21% in the seminar proceeding and 
20.41% in journals are web citations, collectively, i.e. sample taken as a whole, web citations account for 
20.71%. It may be observed that there is a perceptible change in the modern information professionals like 
their counterparts in other disciplines as they are citing websites. In other words, it appears that information 
professionals are becoming IT centered in their academic and research activites. 

Analysis of Web cited articles 

Table-5 Web citations

4
Review Of Research   *   Volume  3  Issue  4  * Jan  2014

 
Item  

 
Seminar  

No.           % 

 
Journal 

No.          % 

 
Total 

No.           % 
 

 
Books  

 
207 

 
36 

 
51 

 
26.70 

 
258 

 
33.81 

 
Journals  

 
143 

 
25 

 
86 

 
45.03 

 
229 

 
30.01 

 
WWW 

 
119 

 
21 

 
39 

 
20.41 

 
158 

 
20.71 

 
Others 

 
103 

 
18 

 
15 

 
7.86 

 
118 

 
15.47 

 
Total  

 
572 

  
191 

  
763 

 
100 

 

 
A-SEMINAR PROCEEDING 

 
B- JOURNAL 

No. of 
citations 

Web 
Citations 

Others 
 

% 
 

No. of 
citations 

Web 
Citations 

Others 
 

% 
 

10 1 9 10 34 1 33 3 

8 1 7 13 18 5 13 28 

5 1 4 20 8 5 3 63 

8 2 6 25 38 11 27 29 

11 4 7 37 27 17 10 63 

4 1 3 25     

7 2 5 29     

13 6 7 46     

5 1 4 25     

5 2 3 40     

12 10 2 83     

3 1 2 33     

 

“LIBRARY & INFORMATION SCIENCE LITERATURE: A WEBOMETRIC STUDY”



ANALYSIS OF WEB CITED ARTICLES

The articles that carry web citations from the seminar proceeding and journal have been analyzed 
further to determine the degree/depth of occurrence of web in individual articles. 

From table5, it is observed that

a)28 articles in seminar proceeding and the 5 articles in journal contain web citations.
b)While 42.96% of citations are web citations in the seminar proceeding, only 31.20% are web citations in 
the journal analyzed.

FINDINGS

From the foregoing webometric analysis the following findings can be observed.

1.The study clearly exhibits that the trend of citations has changed with time (Table 3 & 4).
2.Less than half of the total articles carry web citations. (Table 3 & 4).

The above-mentioned findings are in conformity with the hypotheses mentioned in the paper. This 
is a pilot study and a detailed study covering a wider sample of conference proceedings and journals is in 
progress. 

CONCLUSIONS

To conclude, it may be said that the library and information science professionals do not resist 
information technology applications. Contrary to the oft-repeated comments that library and information 
professionals are conservative in outlook, there seems to be a perceptible change in them as they, like their 
counterparts in other subject fields are becoming IT – centered. Perhaps, observations of Lancaster and 
Sandore that “…librarians are seeking new professional roles, and some see themselves as performing as 
knowledge engineers…” and De Buse “Some librarians will become hypertext enginners…” seem to be 
coming true. 

5
Review Of Research   *   Volume  3  Issue  4  * Jan  2014

12 2 10 17     

6 2 4 33     

6 3 3 50     

13 4 9 31     

5 1 4 20     

14 8 6 57     

19 9 10 47     

6 1 5 17     

7 4 3 57     

43 30 13 70     

10 3 7 30     

14 5 9 36     

4 1 3 25     

10 5 5 50     

9 6 3 67     

8 3 5 38     

277 119 158 42.96 125 39 86 31.20 

 

“LIBRARY & INFORMATION SCIENCE LITERATURE: A WEBOMETRIC STUDY”



To be successful, however, there is a need for a rather different apporach to education for the library and 
information professionals. The focus in curriculum necessarily should shift from library as an 
institution/building to a place wherever information exists. The implication is that library and information 
profession must change, if not others will replace it. 

REFERENCES

1.ALMID THOMAS (C) and INGWERSEN (Peter). Informatic analysis on the World Wide Web: 
methodological apporaches to “Webometrics” Journal of Documention, 53, 4; 1997; 404-426. 
http://www.db.dk:80/cis/astract3.htm
2.BENDA (M). Applications of the global computer. IEEE Internet Computing. 1, 3; 1997; 74-77.
3.DE BUSE. 1988. Quated in LANCASTER (F W) and SANDORE (B). Technology and management in 
library and information services. 1997; Library Association Publishing London. 
4.GOPALAKRISHNAN (S), AMBUJA (R) and SEETHARAMA (S). A Webometric study on library and 
information science literature.Annals of Library and Information Studies.49, 1; 2002; 29-35.
5.LANCASTER (F W) and SANDORE (B). Technology and management in library and information 
services. 1997; Library Association Publishing. London. 
6.McKNIGHT (L W) and BAILEY (J P). Internet economics: when constituencies collide in cyberspace. 
IEEE Internet Computing. 1, 6; 1997; 30-37.

6
Review Of Research   *   Volume  3  Issue  4  * Jan  2014

“LIBRARY & INFORMATION SCIENCE LITERATURE: A WEBOMETRIC STUDY”



Publish Research Article
International Level Multidisciplinary Research Journal

For All Subjects

Dear Sir/Mam,
       We invite unpublished research paper.Summary of Research 
Project,Theses,Books and Books Review of publication,you will be pleased to 
know that our journals are

Associated and Indexed,India

¬

¬OPEN J-GATE
International Scientific Journal Consortium Scientific

Associated and Indexed,USA

?
?

?Crossref DOI
?Index Copernicus
?Publication Index
?Academic Journal Database
?Contemporary Research Index
?Academic Paper Databse
?Digital Journals Database
?Current Index to Scholarly Journals
?Elite Scientific Journal Archive
?Directory Of Academic Resources
?Scholar Journal Index
?Recent Science Index
?Scientific Resources Database

DOAJ
EBSCO

Review Of Research Journal
                          258/34 Raviwar Peth Solapur-413005,Maharashtra

Contact-9595359435
E-Mail-ayisrj@yahoo.in/ayisrj2011@gmail.com

Website : www.isrj.net


