Vol 3 Issue 4 Jan 2014

Impact Factor: 1.6772 (UIF) ISSN No: 2249-894X

Monthly Multidisciplinary Research Journal

Review Of Research Journal

Chief Editors

Ashok Yakkaldevi

A R Burla College, India

Flávio de São Pedro Filho

Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil

Ecaterina Patrascu

Spiru Haret University, Bucharest

Kamani Perera

Regional Centre For Strategic Studies, Sri Lanka

Welcome to Review Of Research

RNI MAHMUL/2011/38595

ISSN No.2249-894X

Review Of Research Journal is a multidisciplinary research journal, published monthly in English, Hindi & Marathi Language. All research papers submitted to the journal will be double - blind peer reviewed referred by members of the editorial Board readers will include investigator in universities, research institutes government and industry with research interest in the general subjects.

Advisory Board

Flávio de São Pedro Filho Horia Patrascu Mabel Miao

Federal University of Rondonia, Brazil Spiru Haret University, Bucharest, Romania Center for China and Globalization, China

Kamani Perera Delia Serbescu Ruth Wolf Regional Centre For Strategic Studies, Sri Spiru Haret University, Bucharest, Romania University Walla, Israel

Lanka

Romona Mihaila

Xiaohua Yang Jie Hao

Ecaterina Patrascu University of San Francisco, San Francisco University of Sydney, Australia Spiru Haret University, Bucharest

Karina Xavier Pei-Shan Kao Andrea

Fabricio Moraes de Almeida Federal Massachusetts Institute of Technology (MIT) University of Essex, United Kingdom

Fabricio Moraes de AlmeidaFederal
University of Rondonia, Brazil

Massachusetts Institute of Technology (MIT), University of Essex, United Kingdom
USA

Catalina Neculai May Hongmei Gao Loredana Bosca
Spiru Haret University, Romania

University of Coventry, UK Kennesaw State University, USA

Anna Maria Constantinovici Marc Fetscherin Ilie Pintea
AL. I. Cuza University, Romania Rollins College, USA Spiru Haret University, Romania

AL. 1. Cuza University, Romania Romins Conege, USA Spiru Haret University

Liu Chen

Spiru Haret University, Romania Beijing Foreign Studies University, China

Mahdi Moharrampour
Islamic Azad University buinzahra
Branch, Qazvin, Iran

Nimita Khanna
Govind P. Shinde
Bharati Vidyapeeth School of Distance
Education Center, Navi Mumbai

Titus Pop Salve R. N. Sonal Singh
PhD. Partium Christian University. Department of Sociology, Shivaji University, Vikram University, Ujjain

PhD, Partium Christian University,
Oradea,
Romania

Department of Sociology, Shivaji University, Vikram University, Ujjain
Kolhapur

Jayashree Patil-Dake

Romania
P. Malyadri
Jayashree Patil-Dake
MBA Department of Badruka College
MBA Department of Badruka College
Commerce and Arts Post Graduate Centre
(BCCAPGC),Kachiguda, Hyderabad

Technology, Saudi Arabia.

S. D. Sindkhedkar

PSGVP Mandal's Arts, Science and
George - Calin SERITAN

S. D. Sindkhedkar

Maj. Dr. S. Bakhtiar Choudhary

Director, Hyderabad AP India.

George - Calin SERITAN Commerce College, Shahada [M.S.] Director, Hyderabad AP India.

Postdoctoral Researcher
Faculty of Philosophy and Socio-Political Anurag Misra
AR. SARAVANAKUMARALAGAPPA

Sciences DBS College, Kanpur UNIVERSITY, KARAIKUDI,TN

Al. I. Cuza University, Iasi

C. D. Balaji V.MAHALAKSHMI
REZA KAFIPOUR Panimalar Engineering College, Chennai Dean, Panimalar Engineering College

Shiraz University of Medical Sciences
Shiraz, Iran
Bhavana vivek patole
PhD, Elphinstone college mumbai-32
Ph.D, Annamalai University

Rajendra Shendge
Director, B.C.U.D. Solapur University,
Solapur

Awadhesh Kumar Shirotriya
Secretary, Play India Play (Trust), Meerut

Example 1

Awadhesh Kumar Shirotriya
Secretary, Play India Play (Trust), Meerut

Dept. English, Government Postgraduate

(U.P.) College , solan More.......

Address:-Ashok Yakkaldevi 258/34, Raviwar Peth, Solapur - 413 005 Maharashtra, India Cell : 9595 359 435, Ph No: 02172372010 Email: ayisrj@yahoo.in Website: www.isrj.net

ORIGINAL ARTICLE





"LIBRARY & INFORMATION SCIENCE LITERATURE: A WEBOMETRIC STUDY"

JAGANNATH V. PATAIT

Librarian – P.V.P. College, Patoda Dist. Beed. (M.S)

Abstract:

World Wide Web has created a sea change in information transfer. Information scientists have undergone a perceptible change and have become IT centered, which is evidenced by their citing pattern. This article examines the nature and pattern of citations of Information Scientists in state level seminar proceeding and one volume of an international journal in the field of the Library & Information Science. The study reveals that the trend of citations has changed over time and web citations would replace other citations in future.

KEYWORDS:

Science Literature, Webometric Study, Library & Information Science.

INTRODUCTION

New technologies and applications have made the internet an important medium of communication and information dissemination. Internet is also an information processing platform constantly accumulating new layers of information. But the application potentional of the internet platform goes beyond the promotion and retrievel of a huge amount of information. Internet has created a sea change in information transfer. The use of internet provides a much enchanced interface between the user and information. Further, the realization of it has been clearly seen by its utility in citations of journal articles. The Web, through its open standard, set the foundation for global communications and access to resources that millions of computer users enjoy today. It is commonly said that any system can prove to be only as good as the manner of its use and its upkeep. Increasing importance of Web is clearly seen in the form of references/citations in the present day publications. The reference to internet sources in articles has promoted this study.

WEBOMETRICS

Research of all network-based communications using informetric or other quantitative measures is called webometrics. In World Wide Web (WWW), the Web pages are the entities of information, with hyperlinks from them acting as citations. Quantitative analysis on the WWW is being carried out in the same way as is tradition in citation databases.

OBJECTIVES

The objective of the study is

- 1. To examine the nature and pattern of citations in the present day library literature.
- 2. To analyze how far library and information professionals have made use of web citations in particular.

Title: "LIBRARY & INFORMATION SCIENCE LITERATURE: A WEBOMETRIC STUDY" .Source: Review of Research [2249-894X] JAGANNATH V. PATAIT yr:2014 vol:3 iss:4

HYPOTHESES

In this study, the following hypotheses have been framed:

- 1. Trend of citations has changed with time
- 2. Most of the journal articles carry web citations.
- 3. Web citations are more prevalent in conference proceeding vis-a-vis journal articles.

METHODOLOGY

The methodology followed for this study consisted of studying the nature and pattern of citations in state level seminar proceeding and also one volume of international journal for the year 2011 in the field of Library and Information Science. Accordingly, the following two have been examined:

1. State Level Seminar on "IT Application TQM in Library Management" held at Beed. 28-29 January 2011.

2. Annals of Library and Information Studies, Vol. 60 (1), 2013

DATA COLLECTION

The references cited in the articles of the seminar proceeding were tabulated according to their nature. There are 79 articles in the seminor proceeding, which had a total of 572 citations.

In a similar mannar, the "Annals of Library and Information Science" was taken up for study. There are 9 articles in the seminar proceeding, which had a total 191 citations. On the whole, in this study 88 articles with 763 citations were analyzed.

DATAANALYSIS

It may be observed from tabel 1 that of the 88 papers, 89.78% are from seminar proceeding and 10.22% from the journal.

No of Papers selected for study

Tabel -1

Description	No. of Papers	%
Seminor Proceeding	79	89.78%
Journal	9	10.22%
Total	88	100%

Authorship Pattern

The author wise distribution in the $88\,\mathrm{papers}$ is shown in Table 2.

Author wise distribution

Table -2:

Description	Seminar			rnal ⁄o	Total %		
Single Author	41	51.90	3	33.33	44	50	
Two Author	28	35.45	3	33.33	31	35	
Three Author	8	10.12	2	22.22	10	12	
Four Author	2	2.53	-		2	22	
Six Author	-	-	1	11.11	1	11	
Total	79		9		88	100	

As can be seen from the table 2, majority of the papers (85%) are either single or two authored. The pattern of distribution appears similar irrespective of whether it is a seminar proceeding or a journal.

Citation occurrence in Seminar proceeding & Journal

Table-3:

Description	Seminar		Journal		Total	
	No.	%	No.	%	No.	%
Web citations only	-	-	-	-	-	-
Web Citations + others	28	35.44	5	55.56	33	37.50
Without Web citations	44	55.70	4	44.44	48	54.55
Without citations	7	8.86	-	-	7	7.95
Total	79		9		88	100

While in seminar proceeding, web citations are provided in 35.44% of articles, in Annals of Library and Information Studies, 55.56% of articles provided web citation. (Table 3) However, 62.50% of the articles have not provided any web citations. It may also be inferred that the profession is in a modification stage as indicated by the fact that both traditional documents and websites have been cited by 37.50% of the total sample.

Citation pattern in articles

Table -4

Item	Seminar No. %		Journal No. %		Total No. %	
Books	207	36	51	26.70	258	33.81
Journals	143	25	86	45.03	229	30.01
WWW	119	21	39	20.41	158	20.71
Others	103	18	15	7.86	118	15.47
Total	572		191		763	100

From the table 4, it can be seen that if considered individually, 21% in the seminar proceeding and 20.41% in journals are web citations, collectively, i.e. sample taken as a whole, web citations account for 20.71%. It may be observed that there is a perceptible change in the modern information professionals like their counterparts in other disciplines as they are citing websites. In other words, it appears that information professionals are becoming IT centered in their academic and research activites.

Analysis of Web cited articles

Table-5 Web citations

A-SEMINAR PROCEEDING			B- JOURNAL				
No. of	Web	Others	%	No. of	Web	Others	%
citations	Citations			citations	Citations		
10	1	9	10	34	1	33	3
8	1	7	13	18	5	13	28
5	1	4	20	8	5	3	63
8	2	6	25	38	11	27	29
11	4	7	37	27	17	10	63
4	1	3	25				
7	2	5	29				
13	6	7	46				
5	1	4	25				
5	2	3	40				
12	10	2	83				
3	1	2	33				

"LIBRARY & INFORMATION SCIENCE LITERATURE: A WEBOMETRIC STUDY"

12	2	10	17				
6	2	4	33				
6	3	3	50				
13	4	9	31				
5	1	4	20				
14	8	6	57				
19	9	10	47				
6	1	5	17				
7	4	3	57				
43	30	13	70				
10	3	7	30				
14	5	9	36				
4	1	3	25				
10	5	5	50				
9	6	3	67				
8	3	5	38				
277	119	158	42.96	125	39	86	31.20

ANALYSIS OF WEB CITED ARTICLES

The articles that carry web citations from the seminar proceeding and journal have been analyzed further to determine the degree/depth of occurrence of web in individual articles.

From table5, it is observed that

a)28 articles in seminar proceeding and the 5 articles in journal contain web citations.
b)While 42.96% of citations are web citations in the seminar proceeding, only 31.20% are web citations in the journal analyzed.

FINDINGS

From the foregoing we bometric analysis the following findings can be observed.

- 1. The study clearly exhibits that the trend of citations has changed with time (Table 3 & 4).
- 2.Less than half of the total articles carry web citations. (Table 3 & 4).

The above-mentioned findings are in conformity with the hypotheses mentioned in the paper. This is a pilot study and a detailed study covering a wider sample of conference proceedings and journals is in progress.

CONCLUSIONS

To conclude, it may be said that the library and information science professionals do not resist information technology applications. Contrary to the oft-repeated comments that library and information professionals are conservative in outlook, there seems to be a perceptible change in them as they, like their counterparts in other subject fields are becoming IT – centered. Perhaps, observations of Lancaster and Sandore that "…librarians are seeking new professional roles, and some see themselves as performing as knowledge engineers…" and De Buse "Some librarians will become hypertext enginners…" seem to be coming true.

"LIBRARY & INFORMATION SCIENCE LITERATURE: A WEBOMETRIC STUDY"

To be successful, however, there is a need for a rather different apporach to education for the library and information professionals. The focus in curriculum necessarily should shift from library as an institution/building to a place wherever information exists. The implication is that library and information profession must change, if not others will replace it.

REFERENCES

- 1.ALMID THOMAS (C) and INGWERSEN (Peter). Informatic analysis on the World Wide Web: methodological apporaches to "Webometrics" Journal of Documention, 53, 4; 1997; 404-426. http://www.db.dk:80/cis/astract3.htm
- 2.BENDA (M). Applications of the global computer. IEEE Internet Computing. 1, 3; 1997; 74-77.
 3.DE BUSE. 1988. Quated in LANCASTER (F W) and SANDORE (B). Technology and management in library and information services. 1997; Library Association Publishing London.
- 4.GOPALAKRISHNAN (S), AMBUJA (R) and SEETHARAMA (S). A Webometric study on library and information science literature. Annals of Library and Information Studies. 49, 1; 2002; 29-35.
- 5.LANCASTER (F W) and SANDORE (B). Technology and management in library and information services. 1997; Library Association Publishing. London.
- 6.McKNIGHT (L W) and BAILEY (J P). Internet economics: when constituencies collide in cyberspace. IEEE Internet Computing. 1, 6; 1997; 30-37.

Publish Research Article International Level Multidisciplinary Research Journal For All Subjects

Dear Sir/Mam,

We invite unpublished research paper. Summary of Research Project, Theses, Books and Books Review of publication, you will be pleased to know that our journals are

Associated and Indexed, India

- * International Scientific Journal Consortium Scientific
- * OPEN J-GATE

Associated and Indexed, USA

- DOAJ
- EBSCO
- Crossref DOI
- Index Copernicus
- Publication Index
- Academic Journal Database
- Contemporary Research Index
- Academic Paper Databse
- Digital Journals Database
- Current Index to Scholarly Journals
- Elite Scientific Journal Archive
- Directory Of Academic Resources
- Scholar Journal Index
- Recent Science Index
- Scientific Resources Database

Review Of Research Journal 258/34 Raviwar Peth Solapur-413005,Maharashtra Contact-9595359435 E-Mail-ayisrj@yahoo.in/ayisrj2011@gmail.com Website: www.isrj.net